

Milwaukee County

Meeting Minutes

Economic and Community Development Committee

Chairperson: Supervisor Steve F. Taylor Vice Chairperson: Supervisor David L. Sartori Supervisor James "Luigi" Schmitt Supervisor John F. Weishan, Jr. Supervisor Marcelia Nicholson Committee Coordinator: Shanin R. Brown, 414-278-4073 Research & Policy Analyst: Katarina Lucas, 414-278-4781

Thursday, June 1, 2017

12:30 PM

Room 201B

SPECIAL MEETING

Call To Order

Present 4 - Schmitt, Weishan Jr., Sartori and Taylor (9)

Excused 1 - Nicholson

RESOLUTION - 1

1 17-459

A resolution requesting and urging the Governor of the State of Wisconsin to allow adequate time for a local agreement, rather than the Milwaukee County Executive's request to "return the designation of Milwaukee County as a local workforce investment area and the County Executive as the Chief Elected Official," as the request is contrary to law set forth in the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act.

<u>Sponsors:</u> Taylor (9) and Lipscomb Sr.

Attachments: 17-459 RESOLUTION

17-459 FISCAL NOTE

17-459 COUNTY BOARD RESOLUTION

APPEARANCE:

Chairman Theodore Lipscomb, Sr., Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors

Aaron Szopinski, Policy Director, Office of the Mayor, City of Milwaukee, appeared and spoke in favor of this resolution.

A motion was made by Supervisor Schmitt that this Resolution be RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION. The motion PREVAILED by the following vote:

Aye: 4 - Schmitt, Weishan Jr., Sartori and Taylor (9)

Excused: 1 - Nicholson

Length of Meeting: 12:34 p.m. to 12:49 p.m.

Adjourned,

Shanin R. Brown Committee Coordinator Committee on Economic and Community Development

Deadline for the next meeting: The next regular meeting for the Committee on Economic and Community Development is Monday, June 12, 2017.